RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AN APPLICATION TO THE SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY FOR CYCLE 6 PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE PROGRAM FUNDING FOR PHASE II: ALAMEDA DE LAS PULGAS COMPLETE STREETS PROJECT

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo Department of Public Works (Sponsor)

has identified roadway improvements to the Santa Cruz Avenue and Alameda de las

Pulgas Corridor to improve safety for drivers, bicyclists, and pedestrians using the

corridor; and

WHEREAS, the Sponsor has developed Phase II: Alameda de las Pulgas Complete Streets Project (Project) - From 300 feet north of Campo Bello Lane to Avy Avenue to increase visibility, provide crosswalk improvements, dedicated buffered bicycle lanes, and improve sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, it is estimated to cost \$2,857,150 to implement the Project scope; and

WHEREAS, the Department is seeking \$2,000,000 for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Transportation Authority (TA) issued a Call for Projects for the Cycle 6 Measure A & W Pedestrian and Bicycle Program on August 4, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Transportation Authority (TA) requires that the Sponsor's governing board adopt a resolution:

- Supporting the Project and application for \$2,000,000 in TA Measure A & W Pedestrian and Bicycle Program funds for Project; and
- Committing the Sponsor to the completion of the Project, including the commitment of matching funds in the amount of \$857,150 needed for implementation; and
- 3. Certifying that any funds awarded by the TA will be used to supplement existing funds for program activities and will not replace existing funds or resource; and
- 4. If funds are awarded, authorizing the Sponsor's Director of Public Works, or designee, to sign a funding agreement or memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the TA for TA Measures A and W Pedestrian and Bicycle Program funding for the Project and to take any other actions necessary to give effect to this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

Board of Supervisors:

- Directs the County of San Mateo Public Works Department to submit an application for TA Measure A and W Pedestrian and Bicycle Program funds for \$2,000,000 for Phase II: Alameda de las Pulgas Complete Streets Project.
- 2. Authorizes the Public Works Director, or designee, to execute a funding agreement or MOU with the San Mateo County Transportation Authority to encumber TA Measures A and W Pedestrian and Bicycle Program funds.

- Commits to the completion of the Project, including the commitment of \$857,150 of matching funds needed for implementation, if the requested TA funds are awarded.
- 4. Certifies that any funds awarded by the San Mateo County Transportation Authority will be used to supplement existing funds for program activities and will not replace existing funds or resources.
- 5. Authorizes the Director of Public Works, or designee, to take any other actions necessary to give effect to this resolution.

* * * * * *